
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021, 1.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor K Jones (Chair) 
Councillors Stubbs, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Gordon, Hudson, Jacobsen, 
Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Wong 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
 

2   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 
2021 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
 
20/01580/MJR, RUMNEY CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 633 NEWPORT ROAD, RUMNEY, CARDIFF 
 
21/00337/MNR, 53 WELLFIELD ROAD, ROATH, CARDIFF 

 
5   Development Control Applications 

 
a   20/01543/MJR, ANCHOR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, DUMBALLS ROAD, 

BUTETOWN, CARDIFF 
 

b   20/01580/MJR, RUMNEY CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 633 NEWPORT ROAD, 
RUMNEY, CARDIFF 
 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

c   21/00337/MNR, 53 WELLFIELD ROAD, ROATH, CARDIFF 
 

d   20/02068/MJR, IORWERTH JONES HOME FOR THE ELDERLY, TRENCHARD 
DRIVE, LLANISHEN, CARDIFF 
 

6   Applications decided by Delegated Powers - February 2021 and March 2021 
 

7   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

8   Date of the Next Meeting - 19 May 2021 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 15 April 2021 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed and/or recorded 

 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  
email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor K Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Stubbs, Ahmed, Gordon, Hudson, Jacobsen, Jones-

Pritchard and Wong 
 

20 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abdul Sattar and Keith Parry. 
 
Councillor Asghar Ali did not attend the meeting. 
 
21 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Iona Gordon declared a prejudicial interest in respect of item 4 on the 
basis that she had previously expressed a view in relation to land to the North West 
of Whitchurch Hospital. 
 
22 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 27 January 2021 were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 
23 :   SECTION 53 MODIFICATION ORDER, WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE 

ACT 1981 (WHITCHURCH MEADOWS)  
 
Councillor Iona Gordon reaffirmed her prejudicial interest and left the meeting during 
discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor Mike Jones-Pritchard raised a point of personal explanation; he advised 
the Chair and Committee that, whilst his name is referred to in the report under Local 
Member Consultation, at no stage did he respond to the consultation. 
 
The Committee noted that a Planning Application (17/01735/MJR) for the Velindre 
Cancer Centre was submitted to Cardiff Council in July 2017 and approved in March 
2018. This application includes the primary access from Coryton Interchange, 
emergency access via the Hollybush Estate, temporary construction accesses, 
landscape works, pedestrian paths and Maggie’s Centre.  
 
The trigger for this Section 53 application from the public to claim the footpaths was 
the Planning Application 20/01110/MJR, which was submitted June 2020. This was 
to undertake temporary construction of the access routes for the construction of the 
approved Velindre Cancer Centre. The proposal is for works to be undertaken over 
the next four years and will require the fields to be closed off to the public during 
certain phases of the construction including the disused railway track.  
 
The Section 53 Application was submitted to the PRoW Team in July 2020 to request 
the Definitive Map is amended to record the footpaths crossing the site as Public 
Rights of Way. 

Agenda Item 2



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee AGREED to refuse the application based on the 
evidence demonstrating that the public have used the paths for 20+ years but not as 
of right. 
 
24 :   SECTION 257 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (DIVERSION 

OF FOOTPATH AT CAE'R CASTELL, CARDIFF)  
 
The Committee considered an application in accordance with Section 257 Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Planning permission has been granted for Application No. 18/02519/MJR for a 
housing development on the old Eastern High school site. This requires a 
realignment of the footpath from Cae’r Castell Place to Newport Road, currently a 
linear route.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Planning Committee approves the application to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement and that the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer be instructed to process the appropriate legal orders. 
 
25 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - JANUARY 2021  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee notes the delegated decisions for January 2021. 
 
26 :   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 17 MARCH 2021  
 
To note the next meeting of the Planning Committee as Wednesday 17 March 2021. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 2.55 pm 
 



COMMITTEE DATE: 21/04/2021 
 
APPLICATION No. 20/01543/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  10/08/2020 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Angelo Gordon / Ridgeback Group 
LOCATION:  ANCHOR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, DUMBALLS ROAD,  
   BUTETOWN, CARDIFF, CF10 5FF 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING INDUSTRIAL UNITS AND  
   ERECTION OF MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT    
   COMPRISING RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS ARRANGED  
   OVER TWO BUILDINGS INCLUDING INDOOR AND   
   OUTDOOR SHARED AMENITY SPACES FOR   
   RESIDENTIAL USE, A PUBLIC SQUARE, ON-SITE   
   PARKING, GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL UNITS   
   POTENTIALLY COMPRISING USE CLASSES A1/A2/A3  
   AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND ENGINEERING _ 
   WORKS 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 

binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of a SECTION 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date 
of this Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect 
of matters detailed in paragraphs 9.6 and 9.7 of this report, planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
PART 1 - TIME LIMIT AND PLANS 
1. CO1 Statutory Time Limit 
 
PLAN AND DETAILS SPECIFICATION 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and details unless otherwise expressly required by the 
ensuing conditions:  
Plans 
a) Site Location Plan - SP556 P100 RevA 
b) Demolitions Plan - SP556 P101 RevA 
c) Existing Site Plan - SP556 P01 RevA 
d) Proposed Site Plan - SP5
[...]
wn and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 1987 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order 
with or without modification) no sale of hot food for consumption off the 



premises shall take place from any of the commercial premises.  
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of future occupiers are 
protected, in accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted City of Cardiff 
Local Development Plan (2006-2026). 

 
OPENING HOURS 
40. No member of the public shall be admitted to or allowed to remain on 

any ground floor commercial premises between the hours of 23:00 hrs 
and 08:00 hrs on any day.  Reason: To ensure that the amenities of 
occupiers of other premises in the vicinity of the site are protected, in 
accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted City of Cardiff Local 
Development Plan (2006-2026). 

 
DELIVERY TIMES 
41. There shall be no arrival, departure, loading or unloading of delivery 

vehicles to any of the ground floor commercial units between the hours 
of 19:00 hrs and 08:00hrs on any day. Reason: To ensure that the 
amenities of occupiers of other premises in the vicinity are protected, in 
accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted City of Cardiff Local 
Development Plan (2006-2026). 

 
WASTE COLLECTION TIMES 
42. There shall be no collection of commercial trade waste between the 

hours of 19:00 hrs and 08:00hrs on any day. Reason: To ensure that 
the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the vicinity are 
protected, in accordance with Policy KP5 of the adopted City of Cardiff 
Local Development Plan (2006-2026). 

 
SUSTAINABILITY AND ENERGY MEASURES 
43. The sustainability and energy measures proposed in the Sustainability 

& Energy Statement, report dated 15.12.20, by Vitec, Issue 2, hereby 
approved, and comprising the use of all electric for central hot water, 
electric panel heaters, MVHR for ventilation and photovoltaics shall be 
delivered in full prior to beneficial occupation of the development.  The 
number of PV panels shall 
[...]

mailto:c.services@cardiff.gov.uk
mailto:BilingualCardiff@cardiff.gov.uk


In this context and with regard to the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011, 
it is recommended that: (1) developments adopt a Welsh name that is 
consistent with the local heritage and history of the area, (2) during the 
construction phase, on site marketing information (i.e. text on construction 
hoardings / flags / banners – as consented) be provided bilingually and (3) for 
commercial developments, shopfront / premises signage be provided in 
Welsh or bilingually. Where bilingual signage is provided, Welsh text must not 
be treated less favourably in terms of size, colour, font, prominence, position 
or location (it is recognised that Welsh translation does not extend to 
company / business names). Cardiff Council’s Bilingual Cardiff team 
(BilingualCardiff@cardiff.gov.uk) can provide advice on unique and locally 
appropriate Welsh names for developments, bilingual marketing / branding 
and bilingual signage. 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 This application, as amended, seeks full planning permission for the 

demolition of existing industrial units and the redevelopment of the site to 
provide a residential-led, mixed use development, comprising 432 residential 
apartments and ground floor commercial units, arranged over two buildings 
and including indoor and outdoor amenity spaces for future residents, a public 
square, on-site parking in two separate car parks, landscaping and 
engineering works.  The apartments would comprise 252 x one-bed flats and 
180 x two-bed flats. 
 

1.2 The two buildings would be arranged around a central public square and 
residents’ garden.  Block 1, to the north, would have elements rising to 7, 8 
and 9 storeys, with a 16 storey tower proposed at the northern end of the site, 
adjacent to Dumballs Rd (approx 49.5m high and 53m high to top of lift shaft).  
Block 2, to the south, rises to 9 storeys within the site, but is mainly 7 and 8 
[...]
/2021 
 
APPLICATION No. 20/01580/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  13/08/2020 
 
ED:   RUMNEY 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Ghuman 
LOCATION:  RUMNEY CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 633 NEWPORT ROAD,  
   RUMNEY, CARDIFF, CF3 4FB 
PROPOSAL:  CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PURPOSE-BUILT CLUB HOUSE 
   FACILITY, AND ON COMPLETION DEMOLISHING THE  
   EXISTING CLUB BUILDING BEFORE BUILDING 27   
   SELF-CONTAINED FLATS AT THE REAR OF THE SITE  
   BETWEEN THE NEW CLUB BUILDING AND THE RUMNEY 
   RIVER      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION : That planning permission be REFUSED for the 

following reasons :  
 

1. The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site that results in a siting 
and design that fails to respond positively to the context of the site or 
the wider area contrary to Policy 2 Future Wales: The National Plan 
2040, Chapters 2 & 3 of Planning Policy Wales, Policy KP5 of the 
adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice 
contained in Chapter 2 and 3 of the council’s approved ‘Infill sites’ 
SPG. 

 
2. The proposal fails to provide a suitable environment for ground floor 

flats contrary to Planning Policy Wales, Policy KP 5 of the adopted 
Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice contained in 
Chapter 3 the council’s approved ‘Infill sites’ SPG. 

 
3. The proposal fails to provide a safe and secure route to the proposed 

flats contrary Chapters 3 & 4 of Planning Policy Wales, Policy KP5 of 
the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice 
contained in Chapter 2 and 3 of the council’s approved ‘Infill sites’ 
SPG. 

 
4. The development fails to demonstrate that there would not be 

unacceptable harm to the protected trees within the site, protected 
species or to the adjoining Rhymney River Section SSSI contrary to 
Policies 2 & 9 Future Wales: The National Plan 2040, Chapter 6 
Planning Policy Wales, TAN5, Policies, KP15, KP16, KP18, EN6, EN7, 
EN8 of the
[...]
trees (City of Cardiff (633/635 
Newport Road) TPO 1979).  

 
2.5 The western (rear) boundary comprises more protected trees; mixed 

deciduous, chiefly lime, oak, and sycamore trees (City of Cardiff (633/635 



Newport Road) and the Rumney River SSSI. Slightly further north is the 
known area of the former Rumney Castle. 

  
2.6 The site is not located within a conservation area, nor are there any listed 

buildings in close proximity.  
   
3. SITE HISTORY 
 
 99/00486/N - New boules piste in verge surrounding existing rear car park – 

Permitted 1999. 
 
 99/01450/N -  2 no. windows to rear wall of main hall – Permitted 2000; 
 
 07/00603/E - Proposed canopy cover to existing patio area to create 

designated smoking area – Permitted 2007; 
 
 A/07/00099/E - To erect an 11 foot x 3 foot sign advertising the club - 

Permitted 2007; 
 
 19/02269/MJR - Construction of a new purpose-built club house facility, and 

on completion demolishing the existing club building before building thirty 
self-contained flats at the rear of the site between the new club building and 
the Rumney River - Withdrawn 2019.  

 
4. POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 National Planning Policy 

• Future Wales: The National Plan 2040 (2021) 
• Planning Policy Wales (11th Ed, 2021) 
• Technical Advice Note 5 (Biodiversity)12: (Design),15: (Development 

and Flood Risk) 24 (Historic Environment) 
 
 Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-2026 (2016) 

• Policy KP5: Good Quality and Sustainable Design 
• Policy KP6: New Infrastructure 
• Policy KP7: Planning obligations 
• Policy KP8: Sustainable Transport 
• Policy KP14: Health Living 
• Policy KP15: Climate Change 
• Policy KP16: Green Infrastructure 
• Policy KP17: Built Heritage 
• Policy KP18: Natural Resources 
• Policy EN6: Ecological Networks and Features of Importance for        

Biodiversity 
• Policy EN7: Priority Habitats and Species 
• Policy EN8: Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows 
• Policy EN9: Conservation of the Historic Environment 
• Policy E
[...]
ning Permission 
 
APPLICANT: Thornedge Properties Ltd. 
LOCATION: 53 Wellfield Road, Roath, Cardiff, CF24 3PA 
PROPOSAL: CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND FLOOR TO PROVIDE MIXED 

CLASS A1 (RETAIL) AND A3 
(CAFE/RESTAURANT/COFFEESHOP) USE 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
1 C01 – Statutory Time Limit 

 
2 The premises shall only be used as a mixed class A1/A3 purpose as 

specified on drawing numbered 02, and the class A3 part shall only be 
used as a restaurant, café or coffee shop and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class A3 of the Schedule to the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument amending, revoking 
or re-enacting that Order). 
Reason: The use of the entire premises for class A3 use could affect 
the Primary Shopping Frontage of the District Centre, and use of the 
premises for other purposes within Class A3 could detract from the 
amenities of nearby occupiers. 
 

3 Members of the public shall only be admitted to or allowed to remain on 
the class A3 part of the premises between the hours of 08:00 and 
22:00 on any day. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of other premises in the vicinity 
are protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local 
Development Plan. 
 

4 Members of the public shall only be permitted to use the outdoor area 
to the rear of the premises for class A3 purposes between the hours of 
09:30 and 21:00 on any day. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of other premises in the vicinity 
are protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local 
Development Plan. 
 

Agenda Item 5c



5 The arrival, departure, loading or unloading of HGV delivery vehicles to 
the rear of the site shall only occur between the hours of 08:00 and 
20:00. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of other premises in the vicinity 
are protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local 
Development Plan. 
 

6 A scheme of sound insulation works to the floor/ceiling structure 
between the class A3 part of the premises and any first floor residential 
accommodation shall be submitted to and agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing and implemented prior to occupation. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in 
the vicinity are protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local 
Development Plan. 
 

7 If at any time the use of the premises requires the installation of any 
external extraction equipment associated with the permitted use, 
details of the equipment shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing prior to installation of the extraction 
equipment. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in 
the vicinity are protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 2: The applicant is advised that a commercial contract 
is required for the collection and disposal of all commercial wastes under 
section 34 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Owners or developers of 
commercial developments/properties who require Cardiff County Council to 
collect and dispose of their waste are advised to contact the Commercial 
Services dept. (tel: 029 2071 7500). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3: The granting of planning permission does not 
remove the need to comply with the statutory nuisance provisions of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. The rating level of the noise emitted from 
fixed plant and equipment on the site shall achieve a rating noise level of 
background -10dB at the nearest noise sensitive premises when measured 
and corrected in accordance with BS 4142: 2014 (or any British Standard 
amending or superseding that standard). 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4: The applicant is advised that a suitable grease trap 
should be provided to prevent entry i
[...]
eld Road. 
 
19/00290/MNR – planning permission granted for variation of condition 2 of 
16/00449/MNR to allow A3 use at no. 41 Wellfield Road. 
 
18/00816/MNR – planning permission granted for change of use from class 
A1 use (retail) to class A3 use (cafe) at no. 15 Wellfield Road. 
 
18/02739/MNR – planning permission granted for change of use from vacant 
class A1 (retail) to class A3 (restaurant/café) at no. 26 Wellfield Road. 
 
17/02841/MNR – planning permission granted for change of use from A1 to 
A3 cafe with hot food and the garden area to be used for outdoor seating as 
part of the café at no. 36 Wellfield Road. 
 
16/00378/MJR – variation of conditions 2 and 4 of 14/01953/DCI to extend the 
times so that no member of the public shall be admitted to or allowed to 



remain in the rear outdoor seating area between the hours of 21:00 and 09:30 
on any day and that the front balcony area can be used as a seating area 
between the hours of 09:30 and 21:30, at No. 55 Wellfield Road. 
 

4. POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
4.1 Relevant National Planning Guidance: 
 
 Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, 2021) 

Future Wales - the National Plan 2040 
 
4.2 Relevant Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) policies: 
 
 Policy EN13 (Air, Noise, Light Pollution and Land Contamination) 

Policy R4 (District Centres) 
Policy R8 (Food and Drink Uses) 
Policy T5 (Managing Transport Impacts) 
Policy W2 (Provision for Waste Management Facilities in Development) 

 
4.3 Relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

Food, Drink and Leisure Uses (2017) 
Managing Transportation Impacts (Incorporating Parking Standards) 2018 
Waste Collection and Storage Facilities (2016) 

 
5. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
5.1 Neighbourhood Services – request conditions: to control opening hours and 

delivery hours; to restrict the A3 use principally be to a restaurant, café or 
coffee shop only; to require a scheme of sound insulation between the 
proposed A3 use and first floor flat to be agreed;
[...]
also be restricted to no later than 9.00pm in the 
interests of residential amenity’. Accordingly, it is considered that use of the 
rear external seating area between the hours of 09:30 and 21:00 would not 
have any unreasonable amenity impact, this would be consistent with 
permissions granted within the Albany Road/Wellfield Road district centre at 
nos. 3, 36, 41, 43 and 55 Wellfield Road. Condition 4 is considered necessary 
to restrict the hours of use of the external area to 09:30 – 21:00. 
 
The condition recommended from Neighbourhood Services to control the 
noise of fixed plant equipment is not considered reasonable as the application 
does not propose external plant equipment. Any external fixed plant 
equipment would require planning permission in its own right therefore would 
be dealt with as and when an application is submitted. 
 
Having regard to the above it is not considered that the proposal would have 
any unreasonable amenity impact. 
 

 
 



8.3 Crime & Disorder 
 

Paragraph 3.11 of Planning Policy Wales states that ‘Local authorities are 
under a legal obligation to consider the need to prevent and reduce crime and 
disorder in all decisions that they take. Crime prevention and fear of crime are 
social considerations to which regard should be given in the preparation of 
development plans and taking planning decisions.’ The Food, Drink and 
Leisure Uses SPG identifies District Centres as an appropriate location for 
food and drink (A3) uses, subject to detailed considerations. The SPG states 
that consideration should be given to whether a proposal, in conjunction with 
existing and approved similar uses, would create a concentration of such 
uses, or give rise to (or exacerbate) problems of public safety and security. 
South Wales Police were consulted, no comments were received. 

 
Condition 3 would restrict the opening hours use of the class A3 use to 08:00 
– 22:00 and condition 2 would prevent any future changes of use of the class
[...]
e 
proposed development does not have any significant implications for, or effect 
on, persons who share a protected characteristic. 
 
Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2016 – Section 3 of this Act imposes a 
duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in accordance with 
the sustainable development principle to act in a manner which seeks to 
ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability 
of future generations to meet their own needs (Section 5). This duty has been 
considered in the evaluation of this application. It is considered that there 



would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the achievement of 
wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended decision. 

 
8.9 Conclusion 
 

It is concluded that the application is acceptable in accordance with the 
planning policies listed, and is recommended that planning permission be 
granted, subject to conditions. 



Promapv2

• LANDMARK l,,.J=OAMATION 

53 Wellfield Road, Cardiff 

Site Location Plan (1 :1,250@A4) 

Dwg. No: 210210-01

Ordnance Survey Crown Copyright 2020. All rights reserved. 
Licence number 100022432 . 

Plotted Scale - 1: 1250. Paper Size -A4 





COMMITTEE DATE: 21/04/2021 
 
APPLICATION No. 20/02068/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  13/10/2020 
 
ED:   LLANISHEN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Cardiff Council Housing 
LOCATION:  IORWERTH JONES HOME FOR THE ELDERLY,    
   TRENCHARD DRIVE, LLANISHEN, CARDIFF, CF14 5LJ 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 20 COUNCIL HOMES,   
   SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE PROPOSALS, LANDSCAPE   
   PLANTING INCLUDING AN ECOTONE, AND     
   ASSOCIATED WORKS (AMENDED PLANS)   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
applicant entering a SECTION 106 Unilateral Undertaking as described in 
Section 9 of this report and the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. This approv
[...]
face water 
drainage systems must be designed and built in accordance with mandatory 
standards for sustainable drainage published by the Welsh Ministers.  
 
These systems must be approved by the local authority acting in its SuDS 
Approving Body (SAB) role before construction work begins. The SAB will have a 
duty to adopt compliant systems so long as they are built and function in 
accordance with the approved proposals, including any SAB conditions of 
approval.  
 
It is recommended that the developer engage in consultation with the Cardiff 
Council SAB team as the determining SuDS Approval Body (SAB) in relation to 
their proposals for SuDS features. To arrange discussion regarding this please 
contact SAB@cardiff.gov.uk.  
 

1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1  The application seeks consent for the construction of 20 council homes, 

comprising 13 two-bedroom houses, six three-bedroom houses and one 
four-bedroom house. Eight of the houses would be semi-detached and the 
remaining 12 would be in 4 short terraces. The terrace units would each have 
rear access. The proposal also includes sustainable drainage proposals, 
landscape planting, car parking, waste storage facilities and associated 
infrastructure 

 
1.2  The elevational treatments of the proposed buildings are contemporary in 

nature and will consist primarily of brick, to adhere to existing vernacular. Two 
brick tones are proposed, comprising of a textured cream brick and a dark 
grey colour. The use of horizontal brick projections on the properties echoes 
the horizontality seen in the surrounding context, particularly that of the timber 
cladding. 

  
1.3  Reconstituted slate pitched roofs are proposed for the houses, with gable 

ends fronting the Trenchard Drive to the south, to provide visual interest and 
correspond to the existing dwellings opposite. The four-bedroom dwelling 
located on the corner of Trenchard Drive and Crystal Glen is of dual aspect 



design, to ensure an 
[...]
IS HSE 36 LANSDOWNE AVENUE, 

RHIWBINA, CARDIFF, CF14 

6AT

CONSTRUCTION OF A 

DETACHED GARAGE

04/03/2021 Planning 

Permission be 

refused

Householder

20/02702/DCH 05/01/2021 Jones LBC 24 LON ISA, RHIWBINA, 

CARDIFF, CF14 6EE

REPLACEMENT OF THE 

FRONT DOORWAY

04/03/2021 Permission be 

granted

Listed Buildings

RIVERSIDE

21/00011/MJR 05/01/2021 CPD Cathedral Ltd VAR 32 CATHEDRAL ROAD, 

PONTCANNA, CARDIFF, 

CF11 9UQ

VARIATION OF 

CONDITION 10 OF 

20/01411/MJR TO 

ALLOW RETENTION OF 

STREET TREE T1 

INSTEAD OF 

REPLACEMENT

05/03/2021 Permission be 

granted

Renewals and 

Variation of 

Conditions

20/02693/MNR 04/01/2021 TFSLET Ltd FUL 15 PONTCANNA STREET, 

PONTCANNA, CARDIFF, 

CF11 9HQ

CHANGE OF USE OF 

GROUND FLOOR 

LEVEL FROM MIXED 

CLASS A1 (RETAIL) 

AND B1 (OFFICE) TO A3 

(FOOD & DRINK) WITH 

ASSOCIATED SINGLE 

STOREY INFILL 

EXTENSION TO REAR

04/03/2021 Permission be 

granted

Minor - Retail 

(A1-A3)

21/00007/DCH 04/01/2021 Rees HSE 157 KING'S ROAD, 

PONTCANNA, CARDIFF, 

CF11 9DE

SINGLE STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION AND REAR 

DORMER ROOF 

EXTENSION

04/03/2021 Permission be 

granted

Householder

14Page No.



Application No. Date Applicant Type Address Decision Date: Decision:Proposal Statutory Class:

20/02222/DCH 02/11/2020 Walton HSE 120 SEVERN GROVE, 

PONTCANNA, CARDIFF, 

CF11 9EQ

REAR DORMER 

EXTENSION, NEW 

ROOFLIGHTS TO 

FRONT AND 

ALTERATIONS TO 

FIRST FLOOR REAR TO 

CREATE BALCONY

02/03/2021 Planning 

Permission be 

refused

Householder

WHITCHURCH/TONGWYNLAIS

20/02673/DCH 22/12/2020 Williams HSE 51 THE PHILOG, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 1DZ

DEMOLISH EXISTING 

GARAGE AND BUILD 

GAMES ROOM WITH 

HARDSTAND

04/03/2021 Permission be 

granted

Householder

15Page No.



Applications Decided between 08/03/2021 and 12/03/2021

Cardiff Council  :  Strategic Planning And Environment  :  Development Control

Application No. Date Applicant Type Address Decision Date: Decision:Proposal Statutory Class:

[...]
3/MJR, ANCHOR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, DUMBALLS ROAD, BUTETOWN, CARDIFF
	5b 20/01580/MJR, RUMNEY CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 633 NEWPORT ROAD, RUMNEY, CARDIFF
	5c 21/00337/MNR, 53 WELLFIELD ROAD, ROATH, CARDIFF
	5d 20/02068/MJR, IORWERTH JONES HOME FOR THE ELDERLY, TRENCHARD DRIVE, LLANISHEN, CARDIFF
	6 Applications decided by Delegated Powers - February 2021 and March 2021
	decided list (ward) 01.03.21
	decided list (ward) 08.03.21
	decided list (ward) 15.03.21
	decided list (ward) 22.03.21
	decided list (ward)29.03.21






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
21 APRIL 2021 
 
Present: Councillor K Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Stubbs, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Gordon, Jacobsen, 

Jones-Pritchard and Wong 
 

27 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hudson, Keith Parry and 
Sattar. 
 
28 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 17 February 2021 were approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 
29 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
30 :   PETITIONS  
 

1. 20/01580/MJR, Rumney Conservative Club, 633 Newport Road 
2. 21/00337/MNR, 53 Wellfield Road, Plasnewydd 

 
In relation to 1 the petitioner spoke the applicant did not respond.  In relation to 2 the 
petitioner spoke and the agent replied.  
 
31 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
 
21/00337/MNR – PLASNEWYDD 
 
53 WELLFIELD ROAD 
Change of use of ground floor to provide mixed Class A1 (retail) and A3 
(Café/restaurant/coffee shop) use. 
 
Subject to the following amendment to Condition 4. 
 
4. Members of the public shall only be permitted to use the outdoor area to the rear 

of the premises for class A3 purposes between the hours of 09:30 and 20:00 on 
any day. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of other premises in the vicinity are 
protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
Subject to additional Condition 8 to read: 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

8 Prior to use of the outdoor area to the rear of the premises by members of the 
public for class A3 purposes, a 1.8m high solid means of enclosure shall be 
provided along the south west side site boundary, and thereafter be retained. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of other premises in the vicinity are 
protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
Subject to additional Condition 9 to read: 

 
9 Members of the public shall not be allowed to enter or exit the class A3 premises 

from Bangor Street, and the gates enclosing the site from Bangor Street shall 
remain closed at all times that the outdoor area to the rear of the premises is 
used by members of the public for class A3 purposes. 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of other premises in the vicinity are 
protected, in accordance with policy EN13 of the Local Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 106, 
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1991. 
 
20/01543/MJR – BUTETOWN 
 
ANCHOR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, DUMBALLS ROAD 
Demolition of existing industrial units and erection of mixed use development 
comprising residential apartments arranged over two buildings including indoor and 
outdoor shared amenity spaces for residential use, a public square, on-site parking 
ground floor commercial units potentially comprising use classes A1/A2/A3 and 
associated landscaping and engineering works.  
 
20/02068/MJR – LLANISHEN 
 
IORWETH JONES HOME FOR THE ELDERLY, TRENCHARD DRIVE 
Proposed development of 20 Council homes, sustainable drainage proposals, 
landscape planting including an ecotone an associated works (amended plans)  
 

APPLICATONS REFUSED 
 
20/01580/MJR – RUMNEY 
 
RUMNEY CONSERVATIVE CLUB, 633 NEWPORT ROAD 
Construction of a new purpose-built club house facility, and on completion 
demolishing the existing club building before building 27 self-contained flats at the 
rear of the site between the new club building and the Rumney river. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
32 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - FEBRUARY 2021 

AND MARCH 2021  
 
Noted 
 
33 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
34 :   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 19 MAY 2021  
 
 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


